
 1 

           AMENDMENT NO.  2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 

Contractor:  VSC Fire & Security, Inc.   
 

Contract No. 19ITB120358C-GS, Fire Sprinkler Protection System Maintenance 

                     Services 
 

Address:   1780 Corporation Drive, Suite 425      

City, State Norcross, GA 30093      
   

Telephone:  (678) 252-0600       
   

E-mail:  bblankinship@vscfire.com 
 

Contact:    Brent Blankinship, 

  Vice President/Division Manager 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with  VSC Fire & 

Security, Inc. to provide  Fire Sprinkler Protection System Maintenance Services, dated 
January 1, 2020, on behalf of the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management; and  

 
WHEREAS, the purpose for of this amendment is for the approving of increase 

spending authority to cover the cost for installing water based fire suppression system and 
demolishing existing Halon system in accordance with NFPA 13, 2019 edition; and 
replacement of fire hydrants in Greater and Central Fulton County buildings; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on July 14, 2021, BOC Item #21-0518. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 14th day of July, 2021, 

between the County and VSC Fire & Security, Inc., who agree that all Services specified 
will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract and the 
Contract Documents. 
 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  To furnish all labor, materials, tools, 
equipment and appurtenances necessary to provide additional fire sprinkler 
protection system installation services at these Fulton County facilities: 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942

mailto:bblankinship@vscfire.com


 2 

A. Fulton County EMA (Emergency Management Agency (EMA):  Modifying 
the existing fire suppression coverage by demolishing the existing Halon 
system and associated piping, and replacing it with new water based 
sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, 2019 edition.  

 

  Cost for replacement/installation services at EMA:   $18,859.00 

 

B. Auburn Senior Center: Installing new wet and dry pipe sprinkler system in 
accordance with NFPA 13, 2019 edition.  

 

  Cost for replacement/installation services at Auburn Senior Center:   $54,202.00 

 

C. We also need additional spending authority to cover the cost of replacing fire 
hydrants at several County buildings in South Fulton, for which the estimated 

cost is   $24,439.00 

 

 

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $97,500.00 (Ninety Seven 
Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents). 

 

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract shall not 
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. _2_ TO FORM OF CONTRACT:  Except as 
modified by this Amendment No. _2_ to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942



 3 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
OWNER:   
 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT: 
 

VSC FIRE & SECURITY, INC. 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 Brent Blankinship, 
Vice President/Division Manager 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

Joseph N. Davis, Director 
Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 

RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 

REGULAR MEETING 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942

12/5/2023

Selina Billman

Hall

XXX 2021-0518 (A) 7/14/2021XXX



Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting July 14, 2021
 

21-0516

21-0517

21-0518

21-0519

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approval of the lowest responsible bidder - Department of Real Estate and
Asset Management, Bid #211TB129724C-GS, Hazardous Waste Disposal Services
in the amount of $25,000.00 with Brooks Environmental Solutions, LLC.

(Brookhaven, GA), to provide hazardous waste disposal servicesfor the County.
Effective upon execution of contract through December 31, 2021, with two renewal
options.

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approval to amend an existing contract - Emergency Management,
RFP#19RFP0992019K-JAJ, Animal Services Facility Feasibility Study in the
amountof $32,000.00 with PGAL,Inc. (Atlanta, GA), to amendthe existing contract
for a required GDOTTraffic Study of the Fulton Industrial Boulevard and the
Project's LEED Registration Fee in support of the County's application for a Special
Encroachment/ Driveway and Traffic Signal Permits to a second entranceto the
new AnimalServices Facility. The amendmentwill be effective upon BOC
approval.

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approvalto increase spending authority - Department of Real Estate and
Asset Management, Bid# 191TB120358C-GS,Fire Sprinkler Protection System
Maintenance Servicesin the total amount of $190,745.00 with (A) VSC Fire &
Security, Inc., Inc. (Norcross, GA) in the amount of $97,500.00, to coverthe costfor
installing water basedfire suppression system, demolishing existing Halon system
and replacementoffire hydrants in Greater and Central Fulton County buildings;
and (B) Central Fire Protection, Inc. (Conyers, GA) in the amount of $93,245.00,to
cover the cost for immediate replacementof out of compliance fire pump and
obsolete controller at the Fulton County Government Center TowerBuilding.
Effective upon BOC approval.

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approvalof lowest responsible bidders - Department of Real Estate and
Asset Management, Bid #21ITB128258C-CG,Janitorial Services for Selected
Fulton County Facilities (Groups C, D & G) in the total amount of $362,515.35 with
(A) 3H Service System, Inc., (Buford, GA) in the amountof $223,667.85 for Groups
C &D (Libraries); and (B) Buckhead Elite Construction Trust, LLC. (Atlanta, GA) in
the amount of $138,847.50 for Group G (Senior Centers- North & South), to
provide the highest quality cleaning services for these selected Fulton County
facilities. Effective dates: August 1, 2021 through December31, 2021, with two
renewaloptions.

 

Page 10 of 13

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4531AB16-18A4-4E67-BEF5-55F5EF25E942



 1 

           AMENDMENT NO.  2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 

Contractor:  Central Fire Protection, Inc.   
 

Contract No. 19ITB120358C-GS, Fire Sprinkler Protection System Maintenance 

                     Services 
 

Address:   1760 Old Covington Road, N.E.      

City, State Conyers, GA 30013      
   

Telephone:  (770) 922-4250       
   

E-mail:  tjohnson@centralfire.net 
 

Contact:    Anthony Johnson, 

  President 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with  Central Fire 

Protection, Inc. to provide  Fire Sprinkler Protection System Maintenance Services, dated 
January 1, 2020, on behalf of the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management; and  

 
WHEREAS, the purpose for of this amendment is for the approving of increase spending 
authority to cover the cost for removing existing fire pump controllers, installing new fire 
pump pad, piping, valves, and new 1000gpm @ 106psi electric fire pump; and Installing a 
new pump controller, jockey pump controller and transfer switch to include one factory start 
up trip at the Fulton County Government Center Tower building; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on July 14, 2021, BOC Item #21-0518    . 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 14th day of July, 2021, 

between the County and Central Fire Protection, Inc., who agree that all Services 
specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract 
and the Contract Documents. 
 

1.      SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  To furnish all labor, materials, tools, 
equipment and appurtenances necessary to remove existing fire pump controllers, 
and install new fire pump pad, piping, valves, new 1000gpm @ 106psi electric fire 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931

mailto:tjohnson@centralfire.net


 2 

pump; and Installing a new pump controller, jockey pump controller and transfer 
switch to include one factory start up trip at the Fulton County Government Tower 
building. 

 

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $93,245.00 (Ninety Three 
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Five Dollars and Zero Cents). 

 

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract shall not 
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. _2_ TO FORM OF CONTRACT:  Except as 
modified by this Amendment No. _2_ to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



 3 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
OWNER:   
 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT: 
 

CENTRAL FIRE PROTECTION, 

INC. 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 Anthony Johnson, 
President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

Joseph N. Davis, Director 
Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 

RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 

REGULAR MEETING 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931

Newton

01/10/25



Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting July 14, 2021
 

21-0516

21-0517

21-0518

21-0519

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approval of the lowest responsible bidder - Department of Real Estate and
Asset Management, Bid #211TB129724C-GS, Hazardous Waste Disposal Services
in the amount of $25,000.00 with Brooks Environmental Solutions, LLC.

(Brookhaven, GA), to provide hazardous waste disposal servicesfor the County.
Effective upon execution of contract through December 31, 2021, with two renewal
options.

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approval to amend an existing contract - Emergency Management,
RFP#19RFP0992019K-JAJ, Animal Services Facility Feasibility Study in the
amountof $32,000.00 with PGAL,Inc. (Atlanta, GA), to amendthe existing contract
for a required GDOTTraffic Study of the Fulton Industrial Boulevard and the
Project's LEED Registration Fee in support of the County's application for a Special
Encroachment/ Driveway and Traffic Signal Permits to a second entranceto the
new AnimalServices Facility. The amendmentwill be effective upon BOC
approval.

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approvalto increase spending authority - Department of Real Estate and
Asset Management, Bid# 191TB120358C-GS,Fire Sprinkler Protection System
Maintenance Servicesin the total amount of $190,745.00 with (A) VSC Fire &
Security, Inc., Inc. (Norcross, GA) in the amount of $97,500.00, to coverthe costfor
installing water basedfire suppression system, demolishing existing Halon system
and replacementoffire hydrants in Greater and Central Fulton County buildings;
and (B) Central Fire Protection, Inc. (Conyers, GA) in the amount of $93,245.00,to
cover the cost for immediate replacementof out of compliance fire pump and
obsolete controller at the Fulton County Government Center TowerBuilding.
Effective upon BOC approval.

Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approvalof lowest responsible bidders - Department of Real Estate and
Asset Management, Bid #21ITB128258C-CG,Janitorial Services for Selected
Fulton County Facilities (Groups C, D & G) in the total amount of $362,515.35 with
(A) 3H Service System, Inc., (Buford, GA) in the amountof $223,667.85 for Groups
C &D (Libraries); and (B) Buckhead Elite Construction Trust, LLC. (Atlanta, GA) in
the amount of $138,847.50 for Group G (Senior Centers- North & South), to
provide the highest quality cleaning services for these selected Fulton County
facilities. Effective dates: August 1, 2021 through December31, 2021, with two
renewaloptions.

 

Page 10 of 13

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931

7/14/2021XXX 2021-0518 BXXX



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



03/24/2021

Sterling Seacrest Partners, Inc
P O Box 724137

Atlanta GA 31139

Samuel Bennett
(678) 424-6500 (678) 424-6527

sbennett@sspins.com

Central Fire Protection, Inc.
1760 Old Covington Road NE

Conyers GA 30013-5006

Everest Indemnity 10851
Amerisure Insurance Company 19488

2021-22 Master

A
BI & PD Deductible $1,000

51GL012980-211 03/25/2021 03/25/2022

1,000,000
50,000
5,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

B CA211701000 03/25/2021 03/25/2022

1,000,000

A
10,000

51CC004671-211 03/25/2021 03/25/2022
5,000,000
5,000,000

B Y WC211701300 03/25/2021 03/25/2022
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

A
Contractors Design Liability
(Fire Sprinkler E&O) 51GL012980-211 03/25/2021 03/25/2022

Each Wrongful Act Limit 1,000,000
Design Liab Aggregate 2,000,000

The following applies when required by written contract: The Certificate Holder is included as an Additional Insured as respects General Liability, including
Ongoing and Completed Operations (per attached form) and as respects to Auto Liability. General Liability coverage is primary and non-contributory. Waiver
of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds applies to the General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers Compensation policies. Umbrella follows form,
subject to policy terms, conditions, and exclusions.

Fulton County Department of Purchasing & Contract Compliance
130 Peachtree St SW
PSB Suite 1168
Atlanta GA 30303

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



A Pollution Liability Poll

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000

B Leased/Rented Equipment - Policy No. IM211701200 - Eff: 3/25/2021-3/25/2022 Equip

100,000 1,000

Voluntary compensation VOL

Increased Limits Factor INCLF

Deductible(S) DED

ADDITIONAL COVERAGES
Ref # Description Edition DateForm No.Coverage Code

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # Description Coverage Code Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Copyright 2001, AMS Services, Inc.OFADTLCV

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the 

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless 
modified by the endorsement. 

The premium for this endorsement is $     

, Paragraph  is replaced by the following: 

 We may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured written notice of 
cancellation at least: 

 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for nonpayment of premium; or 

 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason. 

 is amended by the addition of the 
following:

 Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability 
company, and over which you maintain ownership or a majority interest, will qualify as a Named Insured. 
However,

 Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period; 

 Coverage does not apply to �accidents� or �loss� that occurred before you acquired or formed the 
organization; and

 Coverage does not apply to an organization that is an �insured� under any other policy or would be 
an �insured� but for its termination or the exhausting of its limit of insurance. 

Any �employee� of yours using: 

A covered �auto� you do not own, hire or borrow, or a covered �auto� not owned by the �employee� 
or a member of his or her household, while performing duties related to the conduct of your 
business or your personal affairs; or

An �auto� hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that �employee�s� name, with your 
permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.  However, your 
�employee� does not qualify as an insured under this paragraph (2) while using a covered �auto� 
rented from you or from any member of the �employee�s� household. 

 Your members, if you are a limited liability company, while using a covered �auto� you do not own, hire, 
or borrow, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business or your personal affairs. 

 Any person or organization with whom you agree in a written contract, written agreement or permit, to 
provide insurance such as is afforded under this policy, but only with respect to your covered �autos�. 

This provision does not apply: 

 Unless the written contract or agreement is executed or the permit is issued prior to the �bodily 
injury� or �property damage�; 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 

POLICY #: CA211701000 EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/25/202DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



 To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement or in the Declarations; or 

 To any lessor of �autos� unless:  

 The lease agreement requires you to provide direct primary insurance for the lessor; 

 The �auto� is leased without a driver; and 

 The lease had not expired. 

Leased �autos� covered under this provision will be considered covered �autos� you own and not covered 
�autos� you hire. 

 Any legally incorporated organization or subsidiary in which you own more than 50% of the voting stock 
on the effective date of this endorsement. 

This provision does not apply to �bodily injury� or �property damage� for which an �insured� is also an 
insured under any other automobile policy or would be an insured under such a policy, but for its 
termination or the exhaustion of its limits of insurance, unless such policy was written to apply 
specifically in excess of this policy. 

Under , , paragraphs (2) and (4) are 
deleted and replaced with the following: 

 Up to $2500 for the cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because 
of an �accident� we cover.  We do not have to furnish these bonds. 

 All reasonable expenses incurred by the �insured� at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to 
$500 a day because of time off from work. 

, paragraph is deleted and 
replaced by the following: 

�Bodily injury� to: 

Any fellow �employee� of the �insured� arising out of and in the course of the fellow �employee�s� 
employment or while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.  However, this 
exclusion does not apply to your �employees� that are officers, managers, supervisors or above. 
Coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance. 

 The spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that fellow �employee� as a consequence of 
paragraph  above. 

 the following is added: 

If any of your owned covered �autos� are covered for Physical Damage, we will provide Physical 
Damage coverage to �autos� that you or your �employees� hire or borrow, under your name or the 
�employee�s� name, for the purpose of doing your work.  We will provide coverage equal to the broadest 
physical damage coverage applicable to any covered "auto" shown in the Declarations, Item Three, 
Schedule of Covered Autos You Own, or on any endorsements amending this schedule.

 Under  paragraph 
 is deleted and replaced with the following: 

For Hired Auto Physical Damage, we will pay expenses for which an �insured� becomes legally 
responsible to pay for loss of use of a vehicle rented or hired without a driver, under a written rental 
contract or agreement.  We will pay for loss of use expenses if caused by: 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



Other than collision, only if the Declarations indicate that Comprehensive Coverage is provided 
for any covered �auto�; 

Specified Causes of Loss, only if the Declarations indicate that Specified Causes Of Loss 
Coverage is provided for any covered �auto�; or 

Collision, only if the Declarations indicate that Collision Coverage is provided for any covered 
�auto�.

However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is $30 per day, to a maximum of 
$2,000.

Under , paragraph  is deleted and 
replaced by the following: 

 For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own: 

 Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and 

 Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that individual 
"employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your 
business.

However, any �auto� that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered �auto�, 
nor is any �auto� you hire from any of your �employees�, partners (if you are a partnership), 
members (if you are a limited liability company), or members of their households. 

Under , the following is added: 

If a covered �auto� is owned or leased and if we provide Physical Damage Coverage on it, we will pay, in the 
event of a covered total �loss�, any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for a covered �auto�, less: 

 The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the policy; and 

 Any: 

 Overdue lease or loan payments including penalties, interest or other charges resulting from 
overdue payments at the time of the �loss�; 

 Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high 
mileage;

 Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance 
purchased with the loan or lease; 

 Security deposits not refunded by a lessor; and 

 Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.  

, paragraph s is 
deleted and replaced by the following: 

We will pay up to $75 per day to a maximum of $2000 for transportation expense incurred by you 
because of covered "loss�.  We will pay only for those covered "autos" for which you carry Collision 
Coverage or either Comprehensive Coverage or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage.  We will pay 
for transportation expenses incurred during the period beginning 24 hours after the covered "loss" 
and ending, regardless of the policy's expiration, when the covered "auto" is returned to use or we 
pay for its "loss".  This coverage is in addition to the otherwise applicable coverage you have on a 
covered "auto".  No deductibles apply to this coverage. 

 This coverage does not apply while there is a spare or reserve "auto" available to you for your 
operation.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



, Paragraph . is deleted and replaced by the 
following:

We will not pay for �loss� caused by or resulting from any of the following unless caused by other �loss� that is 
covered by this insurance: 

 Wear and tear, freezing, mechanical or electrical breakdown.  However, this exclusion does not include 
the discharge of an airbag. 

 Blowouts, punctures or other road damage to tires.  

 is amended to add the following: 

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced. 

is amended to add the following: 

When there is a �loss� to your covered �auto� insured for Collision Coverage, no deductible will apply if the 
�loss� was caused by a collision with another �auto� insured by us. 

, paragraph a. is deleted and replaced by the following: 

 You must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an �accident�, claim, �suit� or �loss".  
Knowledge of an �accident�, claim, �suit� or �loss� by your �employees� shall not, in itself, constitute 
knowledge to you unless one of your partners, executive officers, directors, managers, or members (if 
you are a limited liability company) has knowledge of the �accident�, claim, �suit� or �loss". Notice should 
include:

 How, when and where the �accident� or �loss� occurred; 

 The �insured�s� name and address; and 

 To the extent possible, the names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses. 

 is deleted and replaced by the following: 

If any person or organization to or for whom we make payment under this Coverage Form has rights to 
recover damages from another, those rights are transferred to us.  That person or organization must do 
everything necessary to secure our rights and must do nothing after �accident� or �loss� to impair them.
However, if the insured has waived rights to recover through a written contract, or if your work was 
commenced under a letter of intent or work order, subject to a subsequent reduction in writing with customers 
whose customary contracts require a waiver, we waive any right of recovery we may have under this 
Coverage Form. 

 is amended by the addition of the following: 

We will not deny coverage under this Coverage Form if you unintentionally fail to disclose all hazards existing 
as of the inception date of this policy.  You must report to us any knowledge of an error or omission in your 
representations as soon as practicable after its discovery.  This provision does not affect our right to collect 
additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal. 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



When required by written contract or written agreement, the definition of �insured contract� is amended as 
follows:

 The exception contained in paragraph relating to construction or demolition operations on or within 
50 feet of a railroad; and

 Paragraph 

are deleted with respect to the use of a covered "auto" in operations for, or affecting, a railroad. 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



03/25/2021

Central Fire Protection,Inc.

Amerisure Insurance Company

WC211701300

DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931



DocuSign Envelope ID: 148222BE-6BFB-400A-ADC2-DA25CA869931


	2021-0518.1
	2021-0518.2



